
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Thursday, 15th July, 2021 
 
Place 
DR 1 and 2, Council House, Coventry CV1 5RR 
 
Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend 
in person, please contact the Governance Services Officers indicated at the end 
of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November, 2020 
 

b) Any matters arising 
 

4. Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New 150 
Year lease in Relation to 49-51 Corporation Street  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Director of Property Services and Development 
 
NOTE: In accordance with the Constitution, Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, has been invited to attend the meeting for 
this item of business to agree the need for urgency such that call-in 
arrangements will not apply. The reason for urgency is that there is an urgent 
need to complete the surrender and regrant of a new 150 year lease for the 
property as this enables the third phase of Belgrade Theatre development 
plan to be completed and occupied. It is also important that as the majority of 
the £5m development cost for the whole scheme is coming by way of grant 
funding and that as the accountable body, the Council secures the grant 
funding outcomes agreed, of which phase 3 is part.  
 
Also there is a desire to complete the works as soon as possible during the 
City of Culture year, enabling the maximum use of the new space. To this end 
Complex Development Projects (CDP) who own the long lease of the building, 
have commenced the refurbishment works for the Belgrade at risk. They are 
looking for payment from the Belgrade for the internal construction works as 
soon as possible. The Belgrade can’t get access the grant for this to pay CDP 
until the new lease is in place. 
 

5. Palmer Lane Regeneration  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Director of Transportion and Highways 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
7 July, 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk, Tele: 02476 972299  
 
 
Membership: Councillor J O’Boyle, Cabinet Member 
By Invitation: Councillor P Male, Shadow Cabinet Member 
 
 

 

 

 

mailto:suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk


Page 3 

Public Access 

Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 

access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
E mail Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
Tele 02476972299 
 
 
 

mailto:Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held at  

2.00 pm on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 
 

Present: Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member) 

Members:   

 Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Ridley, Woodlands Ward Councillor 
 

Employees (by Directorate): S Bennett, Law and Governance 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
A Hunt, Property 
E Kirby, Law and Governance 
J Mascarenhas, Property 
R Moon, Director of Property Services and Development 

  

  

Public Business 
 
20. Declaration of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October, 2020 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

22. Response to Petition Requesting "Save the Coventry Elephant"  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Property Services and 
Development which responded to a petition bearing 876 signatures requesting that 
the Council “Save the Coventry Elephant and keep it under public ownership”. The 
Petition Spokesperson had been invited to attend the meeting but was unable to 
do so. A statement in support of the petition was read out on their behalf. 
 
On the 12 February 2019, Cabinet approved the managed decommissioning and 
closure of Coventry Sports and Leisure Centre which includes the swimming baths 
and the Elephant, as well as its potential disposal as a surplus property. Following 
these Cabinet decisions, the Council ran an expression of interest process for 
interested parties to come forward with proposals for the site and buildings. This 
has resulted in an identified developer entering into an Exclusivity Agreement with 
the Council which requires them to come forward with proposals and a business 
case for the site and buildings by May 2021 which needs to meet certain 
prescribed criteria for the buildings. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Once these proposals and business case are received, the Council will consider 
and take forward any viable proposals for the site and buildings that meet the said 
criteria in line with its usual governance procedures and statutory responsibilities, 
including Cabinet and Full Council approvals where appropriate. 
 
The Council and the proposed developer are working within the parameters of an 
Exclusivity Agreement agreed between the parties in relation to the Coventry 
Sports and Leisure Centre. The report recommended that the Cabinet Member 
notes that work streams are continuing
[...]
areas of the country.  
 
However, it is imperative that the Council does not take on the long-term liability 
for the repair, maintenance, insurance and electricity costs which are a condition 
of BT agreeing to transfer the phone box. This is because an increasing number of 

Page 6



 

 
– 3 – 

 

BT phone boxes are becoming redundant and may be proposed for similar uses 
throughout the city potentially creating a long-term financial liability for the Council. 

 
Accordingly, it was proposed that the Council will only be prepared to adopt the 
phone box once the petitioners form a properly constituted group to take on the 
above liabilities. The Council will be prepared to fund these costs for an initial 12 
month period to allow the group to fund raise, but the Council will require the group 
to indemnify it against these costs by way of a legally binding agreement between 
the parties. In the event that the petitioners aren’t able to form such a group the 
Council will not finalise the adoption of the phone box. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration agrees to 
approach BT to request taking ownership of the telephone box for a £1 (One 
Pound) which will then be used to house a defibrillator subject to the 
petitioners forming a properly constituted group, who shall be responsible 
for taking on the liability for the repair, maintenance, insurance and 
electricity costs incurred in relation to the telephone box after an initial 12 
month period as well as indemnifying the Council against these costs by 
way of a legally binding agreement. 
 
 

24. Redevelopment of Siskin Drive Traveller Site  
 
The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration considered a report of the 

Director of Property Services and Development which indicated that the Siskin 

Drive Traveller site was originally established by the Council in the 1970’s. The 

Council now has vacant possession of the site following the departure of the last 

remaining Traveller fam
[...]
 understanding of 
development costs and working with Homes England. The Council would remain 
involved as land owner only with the direct responsibility for redevelopment of the 
site along with the financial risk of funding the development, letting of the site, 
management & ongoing costs of maintenance and repair passing across to 
Rooftop Housing Group. The site would remain as a permanent Traveller site with 
the 12 permanent pitches substantially meeting the citywide requirements for 
permanent Traveller pitches in the city as set down in policy H7 of the Local Plan. 

 
The Council would not be required to make a capital contribution and there would 
be ongoing revenue savings of £33,568 for the Council as all costs and risk are 
passed to Rooftop 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:- 
 

1. Approves the proposal for redevelopment of Siskin Drive Traveller site 
to provide 12 permanent pitches. 

 

Page 8



 

 
– 5 – 

 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 
Development to conclude negotiations for the terms of the long lease 
to Rooftop Housing Group that will enable them to secure Board 
approval, funding and planning, facilitating the redevelopment and 
subsequent management of Siskin Drive Traveller Site. 

 
25. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

26. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member  

 

 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change -      
Councillor J O’Boyle              15th July 2021 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director Property Services and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
St Michaels 
 
Title: 
Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New 150 Year Lease in Relation to 
49-51 Corporation Street, Coventry  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As part of the Cultural Capital Investment Programme (investment in the city’s infrastructure 
creating a legacy and ensuring that the benefits of UK City of Culture 2021 are felt by future 
generations) the Council have awarded £5m of programme funding to the Belgrade Theatre Capital 
Project, which consists of three phases. 
 
The Belgrade is Coventry’s largest producing theatre, seating 850 in its main auditorium.  It is the 
premiere space for live performing arts in the City Centre. 
 
The Cultural Capital investment in the Belgrade Theatre has enabled the Belgrade Theatre Trust 
to refurbish the main auditorium and to extend and rebrand the café, including a redevelopment of 
the Burbidge room creating much needed conference and workshop space. The final (third) phase 
will see  the redevelopment of the Jaguar pub in Corporation Street which will deliver a new digital 
space for young people and enable the creation of shared working space/workshop/small 
conferencing space and two apartments.  
 
The former Jaguar pub (51 Corporation Street) has been closed for several years and the long 
leasehold interest of 49-51 Corporation Street was acquired by Complex Development Projects 
(CDP) in 2017. It was acquired following discussions between CDP and the Belgrade Theatre 
Trust.  
 
CDP and the Belgrade Theatre Trust have approached the Council seeking to end the current 
lease of the premises and the granting of a new 150 year lease, to be consistent with the Belgrade’s 
main lease, with a request that the Council forgo the capital lease premium value of the new lease 
in return for a commensurate, but deferred reduction in grant funding from the City Council. This 
would make it affordable for the Belgrade and allow the proposed third phase of the development 
programme to proceed.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

The Council is therefore being requested to forgo the capital sum of £129,885 which would 
otherwise be payable immediately as a premium for the grant of a new long lease, in order to allow 
CDP to grant the new sublease to the Belgrade at only £650 per annum. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

1. Accept the surrender of the existing leasehold interest and authorise the simultaneous 
grant of a new 150 year lease to CDP for a £11,365 premium and £650 annual ground rent 
in respect of the premises known as 49-51 Corporation St, Coventry and shown on the 
plan attached to Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
2. Forgo the sum of £129,885 which would otherwise be due, in order to allow CDP to grant 

a sublease to the theatre at £650 per annum, subject to a commensurate reduction in grant 
funding from the City Council once the final phase of the development works is operational 
and generating income. 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Business Investment and Culture, and Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities, to agree the timing and value of a future grant 
reduction, which will take into account the operating environment and financial business 
plan of the Belgrade Theatre Trust once the project has been implemented.    
  

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Property Services & Development following 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance to 
undertake the necessary due diligence and complete all necessary legal documentation to 
facilitate the completion of the transaction. 

 
5. Delegate authority to the Director of Property Services & Development following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Changeand the  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources for any subsequent variation in 
terms. 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Annex 1: Site plan for the acquisition of the interest. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No

Page 12




 

  

 

Report Title: Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New 150 Year 
Lease in Relation to 49-51 Corporation Street, Coventry 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 In 2016, in preparation for Coventry’s bid for the UK City of Culture 2021 title, a visit to 

Newcastle was organised which was attended by Chief Executive of CDP and Executive 
Director of the Belgrade Theatre Trust). One of the visits was to Live Theatre, an organisation 
that had successfully removed its reliance on public funding to become a sustainable 
organisation with capacity to support other arts groups. Their success was largely based on 
taking on additional property close to the theatre and developing this, with support from 
Government grants, allowing them to grow wider income streams. 

1.2 Following the visit, it was agreed between the parties to explore the development of a similar 
model to support the Belgrade Theatre. When the leasehold interest became available for the 
former Jaguar pub, CDP stepped in and brought the lease on the Belgrade Theatre’s behalf, 
due to them not having the available funds.  

1.3 The Belgrade Theatre has been working closely with the Cultural Capital Investment 
Programme team in the Council to raise the required funding to enable the project.  This has 
been very successful, with all three phases of the project now being fully funded. The first two 
phases have now been delivered, successfully supporting City of Culture activity and 
presenting a positive image of the city and its facilities and providing a long term legacy.  
 

1.4 Phase 3 will develop a new digital space in the former Jaguar pub in Corporation Street and 
is the final phase of this capital project. The development will see the creation of shared 
working space/wor
[...]
been 

closed and dilapidated for approximately 5 years. 
 
2.2.8 The Trust would be able, once the new facility is operational, to generate commercial value, 

so that grant funding from the Council can be reduced  
 
 
Option - 2 Not to proceed with the new long lease 
 
2.3 Without the new 150 year lease, the long term stability of the theatre would be impacted by 

the loss of their rehearsal space some 50 years before the end of their occupational lease 
at the theatre. 

 
2.4 The long term aspiration for the theatre is to be financially independent and therefore not 

granting the new long lease could have a detrimental impact on their future financial 
sustainability. 
 

2.5 The remaining 42 years of the lease will continue to run, meaning that the Council would 
continue to receive the current ground rent of £650 per annum, and seek a premium for any 
other kind of redevelopment of the property at the relevant time. 

 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
 No public consultation has been undertaken   
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Subject to the approval of the recommendations contained in this report, it is advised that 

the lease would be ready for signature within 4 weeks. CDP has already committed to 
proceed with the refurbishment works at risk, as the secured grant funding will only be 
released when the sub lease of 51 Corporation Street to the Belgrade has been granted. 
 

Page 15



 

 6 

4.2 Planning consent has been granted for the change of use and alterations to the building.  
 

4.3 The project is funded through the Cultural Capital Investment Programme which needs to 
comply with strict external funding conditions that require the project to be completed no later 
than the 31st August 2021 (the project has just been in receipt of an extension) 

 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
5.1.1 The new proposed lease will provide the Council with a £650 per annum ground rent for the 

revised lease period of 150 years. This is the same amount that is being paid under the 
current lease due to be surrendered under the proposal, therefore there is no loss of ground 
rent. 
 

5.1.2 Independent valuers, Lambert Smith Hampton, have considered the capital value for the 
granting of a new 150 year lease under the proposed terms and advise that the Council 
should receive a premium payment of the sum of £141,250. The premium attributed to 49 
Corporation Street is £11,365 with the remaining sum of £129,885 being in respectof No 51.  
This is the one-off value of the interest the Council is being asked to forgo to secure the 
benefits outlined in the report.  
 

5.1.3 In return for forgoing this one off sum, it is proposed that a commensurate reduction (c£8k 
per year) to the annual Grant Aid funding is agreed with the Belgrade Theatre Trust, deferred 
until the new facility is operational and generating income. The Trust are currently in receipt 
of £567k per year in financial support from the City Council. 
 

5.1.4 It is noted that the Trust have recently experienced financial difficulties as a direct result of 
the pandemic and enforced closures, such that they will be in a financial recovery situation 
in the short term.  Service and finance officers will work with the Trust to ensure that by the 
time the Jaguar pub scheme is implemented and operational and the Trust’s forward 
Business Plan approved (by March 2023), the exact timing and value of grant reduction 
takes account of their prevailing financial performance.  
 

5.1.5 For the Council’s financial year 2019/20 the property generated business rates payable of 
£11,648. The conversion of the premises to a wider use could lead to an increase in business 
rates.   
 

5.1.6 Notwithstanding the fact that the Trust have had a difficult 12 months due to the pandemic, 
by supporting this model for the Belgrade Theatre to become more financially s
[...]
e Change – Cllr J O’Boyle 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Transportation and Highways 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
St Michaels 
 
Title: 
Palmer Lane Regeneration 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

Since 2019 the Council has transformed the city centre through a £44m programme of 
investment in the public realm. The impact of this work has been significant, attracting 
developers to invest in the city and preparing the city centre to become host of UK City of 
Culture 2021. This investment will be complemented by the next phase of the public realm 
improvements due to be completed later this year, using Coventry and Warwickshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) Local Growth Deal grant and West Midlands Combined 
Authority funding. 
 
Palmer Lane is a proposed regeneration scheme located within St Michaels Ward and within 
the City Centre boundaries, it is noted for being the point within the city that the River 
Sherbourne can be viewed. The regeneration scheme involves deculverting the River 
Sherbourne and hard and soft landscaping around the area to create a new city centre place 
for dwell time and supporting the establishment of a new business in the Illingworth building.  
 
The scheme was approved in principle by Cabinet as part of the Public Realm Phase 5 report 
in March 2018. As a complement to the Public Realm 5 (PR5) works taking place in the city 
centre as a result of the approvals in that report, there is a need for an additional £950k to 
fund the regeneration of Palmer Lane and take advantage of external funding.  This gap 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

  

funding of £0.95m has been identified from council corporate capital receipts.  the delivery of 
the Palmer Lane scheme has a total cost of £1.659m. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change is recommended to: 
 

(1) To approve the additional £950k to the capital programme to fund the overall estimated 
£1.6m scheme.  
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Transportation and Highways to conclude 
negotiations and enter into legal agreements with various landowners for parcels of land 
to be acquired or leased by the Council and/or for licences to be entered into to enable 
works to be carried out and for agreements to be entered into and/or for leases to be 
granted by the Council to third parties over land in the Council’s ownership in order for the 
scheme to be viable. 
 

(3) Note the exercise of the delegated authority to commence the procurement exercise to 
appoint a works contractor for the delivery of the infrastructure requirements of the project 
and to award the contract to the successful tenderer. 

 
(4) Delegate authority to the Director of Transportation and Highways following consultation 

with the Director of Law and Governance to approve grant expenditure to any such 
external body, third party or person as is deemed necessary for the delivery of the Palmer 
Lane project up to a maximum sum of £250,000. 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Concept design for the Palmer Lane project 
 
Background papers: 
 
Previous approval for the Palmer Lane project was given as part of the March 2018 Public Realm 

5 Cabinet Report. 6th and 13th March 2018. 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

Page 22



 

  

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Palmer Lane Regeneration 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 A series of transformational public realm improvements have been delivered as part of the 

Public Realm Phase 5 programme. These have been developed by mapping the main 
visitor attractions, likely venues for city of culture, arrival points like the railway station and 
car parks and completed public realm. The pipeline of schemes has been developed to 
ensure the links between venues, attractions and arrival points are seamless, high quality, 
greener and more accessible. The schemes have delivered enhancements to key 
strategic parts of the city and also enhance the setting of the key events venues and 
visitor attractions. As part of the PR5 Cabinet Report March 2018 Palmer Lane was 
identified as a key project to develop in line with a funding contribution towards a Heritage 
Lottery Funded scheme to de-culvert the River Sherbourne in Palmer Lane, as part of the 
wider improvements to the Burges area. Design has developed through the PR5 
programme. The March 2018 Cabinet report also gave delegated authority to the Deputy 
Chief Executive (now the Chief Executive) in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
City Services and Jobs and Regeneration and the S151 Officer to agree the detailed 
works 

 
1.2 External resources are included in the current programme at a value of £709k. However, 

the scheme that has now been developed to take advantage of this funding is more costly 
than the resources available, estimated at  £1.659m.  At this late stage in the programme, it 
is not possible to divert resources from other projects, such that if additional resources 
cannot be identified, much of the external funding resource would be lost and the scheme 
could not progress. 

 
1.3 In order to maximise the external funding, the report seeks approval to progress with the 

full cost scheme with an allocation from corporate capital receipts to bridge the financial 
gap.  

 
1.4 The Palmer Lane regeneration aims to turn a part of the city centre into a visitor 

experience, deculverting the Sherbourne, supporting the repurposing of the Illingworth 
building and creating a new public space to spend time near the river. The project will 
include extensive landscaping, enhanced lighting and sustainability improvements to the 
area. It ties in with the works which have recently taken place on the Burges. C

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 

Change held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 15 July 2021 
 

  

Present: Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member) 

Members:   

  

Other Members: Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee 
 
 

Employees (by Directorate): P Beesley, Property 
S Bennett, Law and Governance 
T Herbert, Transportation and Highways 
A Hunt, Property 
C Knight, Director of Transportation and Highways 
D Nuttall, Strategic Lead – City of Culture 

  

Apologies: Councillor P Male 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the meeting held on 25 November, 2020 were 
agreed and signed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New 150 Year 
lease in Relation to 49-51 Corporation Street  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Property Services and 
Development which indicated that, as part of the Cultural Capital Investment 
Programme (investment in the City’s infrastructure creating a legacy and ensuring 
that the benefits of UK City of Culture 2021 are felt by future generations), the 
Council have awarded £5m of programme funding to the Belgrade Theatre Capital 
Project, which consists of three phases. 
 
The Belgrade is Coventry’s largest producing theatre, seating 850 in its main 
auditorium.  It is the premiere space for live performing arts in the City Centre. 
The Cultural Capital investment in the Belgrade Theatre has enabled the Belgrade 
Theatre Trust to refurbish the main auditorium and to extend and rebrand the café, 
including a redevelopment of the Burbidge room creating much needed 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

conference and workshop space. The final (third) phase will see the 
redevelopment of the Jaguar public house in Corporation Street which will deliver 
a new digital space for young people and enable the creation of shared working 
space/workshop/small conferencing space and two apartments.  
 
The former Jaguar public house (51 Corporation Street) has been closed for 
several years and the long leasehold interest of 49-51 Corporation Street was 
acquired by Complex Development Projects (CDP) in 2017. It was acquired 
following discussions between CDP and the Belgrade Theatre Trust.  
 
CDP and the Belgrade Theatre Trust have approached the Council seeking to end 
the current lease of the premises and the granting of a new 150 year lease, to be 
consistent with the Belgrade’s main lease, with a request that the Council forgo the 
capital lease premium value of the new lease in return for a commensurate, but 
deferred reduction in grant funding from the City Council. This would make it 
affordable for the Belgrade and allow the proposed third phase of the development 
programme to proceed.  
 
The Council is therefore being requested to forgo the capital sum of £129,885 
which would otherwise be payable immediately as a premium for the grant of a 
new long lease, in order to allow CDP to grant the new sublease to the Belgrade at 
only £650 per annum. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-
ordination Committee attended the meeting for this item and agreed the need for 
urgency so that call-in arrangements would not apply. The reason for urgency was 
that that there is an urgent need to complete the surrender and regrant of a new 
150 year lease for the property as this enables the third phase of Belgrade Theatre 
development plan to be completed and occupied. It is also important that as the 
majority of the £5m development cost for the whole scheme is coming by way of 
grant funding and that as the accountable body, the Council secures the grant 
funding outcomes agreed, of which phase 3 is part.  
 
Also there is a desire to complete the works as soon as possible during the City of 
Culture year, enabling the maximum use of the new space. To this end Complex 
Development Projects (CDP) who own the long lease of the building, have 
commenced the refurbishment works for the Belgrade at risk. They are looking for 
payment from the Belgrade for the internal construction works as soon as 
possible. The Belgrade cannot get access to the grant for this to pay CDP until the 
new lease is in place. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change:- 
 
 

1. Accepts the surrender of the existing leasehold interest and 
authorises the simultaneous grant of a new 150 year lease to CDP for 
a £11,365 premium and £650 annual ground rent in respect of the 
premises known as 49-51 Corporation St, Coventry and shown on the 
plan attached to Appendix 1 of this report. 

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

2. Agrees to forgo the sum of £129,885 which would otherwise be due, in 
order to allow CDP to grant a sublease to the theatre at £650 per 
annum, subject to a commensurate reduction in grant funding from 
the City Council once the final phase of the development works is 
operational and generating income. 
 

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Business Investment and 
Culture, and Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities, to agree the timing and value of a future grant 
reduction, which will take into account the operating environment and 
financial business plan of the Belgrade Theatre Trust once the project 
has been implemented.    
  

4. Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services & 
Development following consultation with the Director of Finance and 
the Director of Law and Governance to undertake the necessary due 
diligence and complete all necessary legal documentation to facilitate 
the completion of the transaction. 

 
5. Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services & 

Development following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change and the  Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources for any subsequent variation in 
terms. 

 
 

4. Palmer Lane Regeneration  
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Transportation and 
Highways which indicated that, since 2019, the Council has transformed the 
city centre through a £44m programme of investment in the Public Realm. The 
impact of this work has been significant, attracting developers to invest in the 
city and preparing the city centre to become host of UK City of Culture 2021. 
This investment will be complemented by the next phase of the Public Realm 
improvements due to be completed later this year, using Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) Local Growth Deal grant 
and West Midlands Combined Authority funding. 
 
Palmer Lane is a proposed regeneration scheme located within St Michaels 
Ward and within the City Centre boundaries, it is noted for being the point 
within the city that the River Sherbourne can be viewed. The Palmer Lane 
regeneration scheme aims to turn a part of the city centre into a visitor 
experience, deculverting the Sherbourne, supporting the repurposing of the 
Illingworth building and creating a new public space to spend time near the 
river. The scheme will include extensive landscaping, enhanced lighting and 
sustainability improvements to the area. It ties in with the works which have 
recently taken place on the Burges. Concept designs were detailed in an 
appendix to the report.  

 
The scheme was approved in principle by Cabinet as part of the Public Realm 
Phase 5 report in March 2018. As a complement to the Public Realm 5 (PR5) 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

works taking place in the city centre as a result of the approvals in that report, 
there is a need for an additional £0.95m to fund the regeneration of Palmer 
Lane and take advantage of external funding.  This gap funding of £0.95m has 
been identified from Council Corporate Capital Receipts.  The delivery of the 
Palmer Lane scheme has a total cost of £1.659m. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change:- 
  

1. Approves the addition of £0.95m to the Capital Programme to fund 
the overall estimated £1.6m scheme. 

 
2. Delegates authority to the Director of Transportation and Highways 

to conclude negotiations and enter into legal agreements with 
various landowners for parcels of land to be acquired or leased by 
the Council and/or for licences to be entered into to enable works 
to be carried out and for agreements to be entered into and/or for 
leases to be granted by the Council to third parties over land in the 
Council’s ownership in order for the scheme to be viable. 

 
3. Notes the exercise of the delegated authority to commence the 

procurement exercise to appoint a works contractor for the 
delivery of the infrastructure requirements of the project and to 
award the contract to the successful tenderer. 

 
4. Delegates authority to the Director of Transportation and 

Highways, following consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance, to approve grant expenditure to any such external 
body, third party or person as is deemed necessary for the delivery 
of the Palmer Lane project up to a maximum sum of £250,000. 

 
5. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

6. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business.  
 
There were no items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)  

  


